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ACTUAL TIME: 1:18 P.M.
B.

APPLICATION OF SHUBIN & DONALDSON FOR MARK TAPPEINER,
119 SKYLINE CIRCLE, APN 041-171-008, E-1 ZONE, GENERAL PLAN
DESIGNATION: 3 UNITS PER ACRE (MST2006-00522)
The 4,776 square foot lot is currently developed with a 2,100 square foot singlefamily residence. The proposal project involves complete demolition of all
structures on site and the construction of a 3-story structure consisting of a 2-story
residence with a two-car garage and basement/storage area below. The discretionary
applications required for the project are Modifications to permit:
1.

Construction within the front yard setback (SBMC §28.15.060); and,

2.

To include portions of the yard less than 20 feet in horizontal dimension and
areas within the front yard for the required open yard area
(SBMC§28.15.060); and,

3.

Wall heights in excess of 3½’ when located within 10 feet of the front lot
line and the first 20’ along the driveway (SBMC §28.87.170).

The Environmental Analyst has determined that the project is exempt from further
environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Guidelines
Section 15305.
Case Planner: Roxanne Milazzo, Associate Planner
Email: rmilazzo@SantaBarbaraCA.gov
Robin Donaldson, Kim Maciorowski of Shubin & Donaldson, and April Verbanic,
Applicant; and Mark Tappeiner, Property Owner, present.
Ms. Weiss announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project and
also visited the site and surrounding neighborhood.
Danny Kato, Senior Planner, gave the Staff presentation and recommendation.
Ms. Weiss requested staff and the applicant clarify the sufficient side yard setback,
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standard maximum allowable floor area ratio
including the below grade area for allowable basement square footage, height
compliance, reversed floor plan, expansion of the open yard area and creation of the
retaining wall by shifting the building back, covered open area by the reduced upper
level cantilever, omitted mezzanine, omitted deck, slope and constrained lot, and
minor front yard encroachment.
The Public Hearing was opened at 1:32 p.m. and, as no one wished to speak, was
closed at 1:33 p.m.

Staff Hearing Officer Minutes
June 20, 2007
Page 4
ACTION:

Assigned Resolution No. 047-07

Approves the project, making the findings that the requested Modifications are
necessary to secure appropriate improvements on a size-constrained lot, and that the
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance is being met because: 1) the open yard
area, even though portions are located within the front yard and in areas without the
minimum 20-foot dimensions, is being provided in private, usable areas as intended
by the ordinance; 2) the proposed wall heights in excess of 3½ feet do not create
visual obstructions or safety concerns in their proposed locations within 10 feet of
the front property line when located within the first 20 feet along the driveway; and
3) the front setback is appropriate for a lot this size.
Ms. Weiss announced the ten calendar day appeal period to the Planning
Commission and subject to suspension for review by the Commission.
ACTUAL TIME: 1:36 P.M.
C.

APPLICATION OF KEITH RIVERA FOR ROBERT PIETSCH,
405 FELLOWSHIP ROAD, APN 041-242-042, E-3 ONE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE ZONE, GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL 3
UNITS PER ACRE (MST2007-00202)
The 7,636 square foot project site is located on the corner of Fellowship Road and
Cliff Drive. Current development on site consists of a 1,153 square foot singlefamily residence and detached 2-car garage. The proposed project involves:
demolition of the existing garage; construction of a new garage that will be attached
by a 323 square foot first floor addition; and 265 square feet of accessory space that
will be attached to the residence facing Cliff Drive. The discretionary application
required for this project is a Modification to permit less than the required 1,250
square feet of open yard area (SBMC §28.15.060).
The Environmental Analyst has determined that the project is exempt from further
environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Guidelines
Section 15301.
Case Planner: Roxanne Milazzo, Associate Planner
Email: rmilazzo@SantaBarbaraCA.gov
Keith Rivera, Architect/Applicant; and Robert Pietsch, Property Owner, present.
Ms. Weiss announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project and
also visited the site and surrounding neighborhood.
Roxanne Milazzo,
recommendation.

Associate

Planner, gave the Staff presentation and

Ms. Weiss & Ms. Milazzo discussed with the applicant a change to the plan to make
clear on the floor plan the steps and grade differential which would prevent the large
opening on the rear of the garage intended only for ventilation to be utilized for

